
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WCF INTERNATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW 

Welcome to the 28
th

 Show of the 

CAT ASSOCIATION OF SOUTHERN AFRICA 
http://www.casawcf.co.za 

Affiliated to the World Cat Federation - http://www.wcf-online.de/ 
 

SHOW MANAGER:  JOHAN LAMPRECHT – lampr@mweb.co.za 
 

We hope you enjoy our show and share the dream of enjoying our wonderful 

hobby, in the spirit of international and national co-operation and friendship. 
 

Catalogue:   R10 
 

PLEASE DO NOT TOUCH, FEED OR DISTURB THE CATS IN ANY WAY. 

DISCLAIMER:  Exhibitors exhibit their cats at their own risk.  Members of the public are admitted to the 

show at their own risk.  The Cat Association of Southern Africa and the World Cat Federation will not 

accept any responsibility for damages arising from any cause whatsoever. 

GAUTENG, SOUTH AFRICA – 02 OCTOBER 2010 – REGION 5 

http://www.wcf-online.de/




 

 
Executive Board of the World Cat Federation  

 

 

The Board of WCF consists of the president, the secretary general and the treasurer. 
The Extended Board includes the two vice-presidents.  The WCF has various Commissions. 

The Board  

PRESIDENT  

  

GENERAL SECRETARY  

Anneliese Hackmann 
Geisbergstr. 2, D-45139 Essen, 

GERMANY 
Phone: +49 201 555724  

Fax: +49 201 552747 
eMail: wcf@wcf-online.de   

Ortrun Wagner 
Merianstr. 3, D-64646 Heppenheim, 

GERMANY 
Phone: 06252 - 6119  

Fax: 06252 - 6592 
eMail: ortrun-wagner@t-online.de 

eMail: WCFWagner@aol.com  
 

TREASURER (PROVISIONALLY)  
Dr. Victor N. Zaalov 

PO Box 646, IL-28106 Qiriat Atta, ISRAEL 

Tel:  +972-523 616 655, Fax:  +972-508 963 540, e-mail:  catland.israel@gmail.com 

 

The Extended Board  

1. VICE PRESIDENT    2. VICE PRESIDENT  

Paulo S. Ruschi 
31-70 38th Street, Astoria   

New York,  NY – 11103, USA 
Fax 001-718-721-0939 
pruschi@nyc.rr.com   

  Anna Rudakova 
PO Box 123, RUS-440000 Penza, RUSSIA  

Tel.: +7 (841-2) 66-01-24  
Fax: +7 (841-2) 66-01-30 

annrud@mail.ru 

 

CHAIRMEN OF THE COMMISSIONS  

DISCIPLINARY    SHOWS     STANDARD & JUDGES  

Klaas van der Wijk  

Sportlaan 24 

NL-1906 XE, Limmen  

NETHERLANDS 

Tel:  +31-72-505 4757 

Fax:  +31-229-58 1441 

e-mail:  kvdwijk@hetnet.nl 

 

  Nicoletta Locati 

via Attimo, 54 

IT-20021 Bollate MI  

ITALY 

Tel:  +39-33 867 35534 

e-mail:  presidenza@afefonline.it 

For show licensing by email only:  

Paulo S. Ruschi 
31-70 38th Street, Astoria   

New York,  NY – 11103, USA 
Fax 001-718-721-0939 

pruschi@nyc.rr.com  

  Cornelia Hungerecker 
Overbergstr. 34 
D-45141 Essen 

GERMANY 
Tel. +49-201 328298 

Mobile: +49-177 7328298 
c_hungerecker@yahoo.de  

 

FINANCIAL CONTROL CHAIRMAN  

Frau Marita Schunkert 
Hedwigstr. 36, D-47058 Duisburg, GERMANY 

Tel.: 0203 336427   
 

 

Copyright 2000 © WCF - World Cat Federation, Essen 
 

mailto:WCF@wcf-online.de
mailto:ortrun-wagner@t-online.de
mailto:WCFWagner@aol.com
mailto:wcf@wcf-online.de
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:annrud@mail.ru
mailto:kvdwijk@hetnet.nl
mailto:presidenza@afefonline.it
mailto:pruschi@nyc.rr.com
mailto:c_hungerecker@yahoo.de
mailto:wcf@wcf-online.de


* Office of the WCF 1st Vice President NY-USA 

*WCF - 22 YEARS OF GREAT SHOWS IN ALL 5 CONTINENTS AND THE MIDDLE EAST !!!* 

Roodepoort-Gauteng - South Africa 

WCF SHOW LICENSING 
Date: October 02, 2010 
 

New York, 2010-09-01 issue-1 

1st application: 2010-08-24 

License L# 10240 - AFRICA CONTINENT SHOW - region 5  -  C-1522 

To: CASA 

Att.:  Johan Lamprecht 

 

Dear President(s),  This license is to give you the right to hold the show listed below once it is licensed 

under WCF Show Rules and regulations.  No American rings, for whatever purpose, are allowed in WCF 

shows, only WCF-rings. See approved rules for that purpose. 

 

WCF-Ring 

Special show(s): Persian/Exotic, Siamese/Oriental & Traditional Longhair 

 

Club(s): CASA (ZA-0125) 

Sub-club(s): --- 

 

Judges: 

Daniel Germishuys, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Johan Lamprecht, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Su Jacobs, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Jane Vermeulen, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Deon Scheepers, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Tanya Milligan, South Africa (AB,WCF) 

Brenda Neukircher, South Africa (LH,SLH,SH,WCF) 

Dina Freitas, South Africa (AB,WCF-Guest) 

Philippa van Diggelen, South Africa (AB,SACC-WCC) 

 
Note:  

only 1 certificate.  It is not allowed to add any judge, not listed in this license, and no other judge, for whatever purpose, is allowed to 

judge on this exhibition.  Monopedigree rings are generally not permitted, any wins will not be recognized.  

You may organize special breed shows. Note: These special breed shows are not permitted to be called "ring" or to be performed as ring. 

The only rings, which you are permitted to perform, are the 3 WCF-rings as defined in the Show Rules. You can make a separate Best in 

Show for specific breeds, which must be made according to the rules for the BIS. The winners of the BIS for the 4 categories and the 

winners of the BIS of special shows are allowed to participate in the Best of Best. 

 

Please remember to place on stage a large WCF symbol and print this license on one of the first pages of the show catalogue. Only 

exhibitions with licenses printed in the show catalogues prove they are really licensed and valid for WCF awards. 

 

We would like to remind you on all those very important points: 

 

ALL SHOWS MUST BE LICENSED and licenses must be printed in the show catalogues. The club will face disciplinary actions,  

and at least a fine of Euro 200.- will apply if the club does not comply with this resolution.  Each show catalogue must include a page for 

the WCF, including the names and addresses of the Board-members.  In all World and International Shows with foreign judges or 

exhibitors, all announcements and cat calls during the show and Best in Show ceremonies, MUST BE made also in English, not only in the 

native language of the country.  In WCF exhibitions cats cannot be judged more than once per day even in combined exhibitions with two 

or more WCF-clubs, under penalty of rules.  Please send the ammended show-application, if you need to invite other judges, at least 6 

weeks before the date of the exhibition.  A copy of this show catalogue must be sent to Mr. Paulo Ruschi, 1st vice-president, latest 10 days 

after the date of the exhibition.  Please buy Certificate-numbers from the WCF treasurer in advance and send the C-numbers together with 

all the data when requesting a license at least 6 weeks prior to the date of the exhibition.  

A change of the place requires a new payment and a new C-number, a change of the date until 6 weeks before the exhibition is free.  

 

We from the Board wish you all the best for this upcoming show. 

 

Best regards 

Paulo S. Ruschi 

WCF 1st vice-president 

WCF show licensing management 

 

*WCF is a registered trademark of World Cat Federation. Its use by non-members will result in prosecution. 

© Copyright 2008-2010 WCF - All rights reserved. 



CATEGORY:    LONGHAIR 

CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK VAN (PERn01)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

1       Akelarre Stitch of Morning Star 

CFSA    M23122    DOB:  8/14/2007    AGE:  3y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Cleopatra Vanilla Sky of Akelarre (PER05SOV)    DAM:   Akelarre Promesa (PER05SOV) 

OWNER:  L & B Mulder          BREEDER:  MC Couce 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK BI-COLOUR (PERn03)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

2      Ch Trés Jolie Bellissimo 

SACC    20802134    DOB:  2/21/2008    AGE:  2y7m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Tés Jolie (ASAA) (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Trés Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK MACKEREL TABBY BICOLOUR (PERn0323)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

3       Flamboyant My Diefie, My Duifie of Trés Jolie 

CFSA    M23350    DOB:  11/10/2009    AGE:  10m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Flamboyant Nemo L'Meur NW (PER5SDB)    DAM:   Flamboyant My Lady My Love NW (PER6SDB) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Marianne Nel 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SPOTTED TABBY WITH WHITE (PERn0524)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

4       Trés Jolie Mischief Maker 

CFSA    M20417    DOB:  10/11/2007    AGE:  2y11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Trés Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Nizat Kiara of Trés Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED (PERns11)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

5       Jalbertus Aerial 

SACC    20701207    DOB:  1/19/2007    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Jalbertus Omega Madhi (PER05Sh)    DAM:   Jalbertus Phreneke (PER05Ch) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED (PERns11)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

6       Jalbertus Joop-Joop 

SACC    20912161    DOB:  12/13/2009    AGE:  9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's Deus Jupiter of Jalbertus (PER05Sh)    DAM:   Jalbertus Sateen (PER05Sh) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHADED (PERns11)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

7       Jalbertus Donicea Eunice 

CFSA    M24203    DOB:  2/19/2010    AGE:  7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Lionstone's Dayo of Jalbertus (PER05ZKM)    DAM:   Jalbertus Ice Queen (PER05ZLM) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHELL (PERns12)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

8      Ch Brettachtal's Aida of Jalbertus 

CFSA    M21231    DOB:  1/6/2004    AGE:  6y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's George Clooney (PER15Go)    DAM:   Ch Brettachtal's Joyceline (PER05Ch) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Karin Sinn 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK SILVER SHELL (PERns12)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

9       Brettachtal's Rolex of Jalbertus 

CFA    0130-1701262    DOB:  4/20/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's High Society (PERns11)    DAM:   Brettachtal's Helen (PERns12) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Karin Sinn 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN SHADED (PERny11)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

10       Jalbertus Ed Hardy 

CFSA    M24446    DOB:  9/4/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's Cesare (PERny11)    DAM:   Brettachtal's Sophia-Loreen of Jalbertus (PERny21) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owners 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN SHADED (PERny11)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

11       Jalbertus Alexander McQueen 

CFSA    M24447    DOB:  9/4/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's Cesare (PERny11)    DAM:   Brettachtal's Sophia-Loreen of Jalbertus (PERny21) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owners 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK GOLDEN SHADED (PERny11)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

12       Jalbertus Cacharel 

CFSA    M24445    DOB:  9/5/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's Cesare (PERny11)    DAM:   Brettachtal's Sophia-Loreen of Jalbertus (PERny21) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owners 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE (PERa)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

13       Morning Star Bella Blue 

CFSA    M23310    DOB:  10/9/2009    AGE:  11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Elis Verde (PERSOM201)    DAM:   Shabach Vida (PERSOM1002) 

OWNER:  L & B Mulder          BREEDER:  Owners 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE HARLEQUIN (PERa02)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

14       Oakley's Angie-Lu of Trés Jolie 

SACC    20910125    DOB:  10/9/2009    AGE:  11m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Nizat's New Ages Santana (imp) (PER05Ha)    DAM:   Nizat's Parisian Petal (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  L Fontini 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE &  WHITE (PERa05)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

15       Sha-Sume Ocean 

CFSA    M22791    DOB:  2/13/2009    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Toulouse NID Douillet Banzai of Sha-Sume NQ (PER06SoV)    DAM:   Sha-Sume Melody of My Heart NQ (PER36SoH) 

OWNER:  A De Villiers          BREEDER:  Hedwig Peplar 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLUE SILVER SHADED (PERas11)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

16       Brettachtal's Twice as Nice of Jalbertus 

CFA    0157-1701264    DOB:  2/5/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Brettachtal's High Society (PERns11)    DAM:   Brettachtal's Kate Hudson (PERns11) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Karin Sinn 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN RED (PERd)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

17       L'Exquisite Le Bonheur 

CFSA    M22622    DOB:  12/20/2008    AGE:  1y9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Du Monet Jack Sparrow of L'Exquisite (imp) RW NQ(PER05)    DAM:   Sup Ch L'Exquisite D-Purfekat Peaches & Cream (imp) 

DM (PER13) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
  

CLASS:  PERSIAN RED BICOLOUR (PERd03)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

18       Trés Jolie First Edition 

SACC    20701206    DOB:  1/7/2007    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite C'Est Si Bon of Trés Jolie (PER06Ts)    DAM:   Gr Ch Nizat Kiss Me Quick of Trés Jolie (PER15Ha) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN CREAM (PERe)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

19       Achlin-Ve Pink Floyd 

CFSA    M24165    DOB:  3/12/2010    AGE:  6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Tr Sup Ch d'Eden Lover Bambi of Achlin-Ve NQ (PER.SoM.5.01)    DAM:   Gr Ch Achlin-Ve Cliona (PER.SoB.7.02) 

OWNER:  A De Villiers          BREEDER:  Roelien du Plessis 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN CREAM HARLEQUIN (PERe02)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

20       Catillak's Chandler of Achlin-Ve 

CFA    1114-1611908    DOB:  12/16/2006    AGE:  3y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Catillak's Repeat Performance NW (PER.08.SOB)    DAM:   Gr Ch Catillak's That Grirl RW (PER.37.SOB) 

OWNER:  R Du Plessis          BREEDER:  Lisa Smith-Jerry Hamza 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK TORTOISESHELL (PERf)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

21       Chachas All Jazzed Up of Morning Star 

CFSA    M22008    DOB:  12/2/2008    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Chachas Sweetest Taboo (PER.SoM.7.01)    DAM:   Sup Ch Flamboyant Gypsey Lady of Chacha (PER.SoM.36.02) 

OWNER:  L & B Mulder          BREEDER:  C Turner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN BLACK TORTIE BI-COLOUR (PERf03)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

22       Sha-Sume Ring of Roses 

CFSA    M24135    DOB:  2/22/2010    AGE:  7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Fabuls Chippendale Dancer of Sha-Sume (PER SoH.5.01)    DAM:   Sha-Sume Miss Congeniality (PER.08.SdH) 

OWNER:  H Peplar          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN WHITE COPPER EYED (PERw62)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

23       Sunny Ridge Hailey of Sha-Sume 

CFSA    M23995    DOB:  6/27/2009    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Sunny Ridge Polar Express Nw Bw (PER03SoM)    DAM:   Pruenpaz Halle Berry of Chancery (PER05SoM) 

OWNER:  H Peplar          BREEDER:  Sharon L Markus 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PERSIAN WHITE COPPER EYED (PERw62)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D FREITAS 
 

24       L'Exquisite Mystique 

CFSA    M14642    DOB:  1/1/2005    AGE:  5y10m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch L'Exquisite Chablis (PER7ZLM)    DAM:   L'Exquisite Insoucience (PER02) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  BRENDA NEUKIRCHER 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR (TRAD) BLACK SHADED SILVER (TLHns11)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

25      Ch Jalbertus Picasso 

CFSA    M19866    DOB:  9/29/2007    AGE:  3y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Jalbertus Alan Micho Ashraf (PERZLM501)    DAM:   Jalbertus Lostris Ahareeva (PERGLM502) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owners 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR (TRAD) BLACK SILVER SHADED (CHLns11)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

26       Cherie-Finesse Chantilly 

SACC    20910145    DOB:  10/19/2009    AGE:  11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Lovebug King Arthur DM (CHLns11)    DAM:   Cadonel Dear Chantilly (CHL05) 

OWNER:  E Allerston          BREEDER:  Alida Delport 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR BLACK SILVER SHADED (TLHns11)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

27       Chindy's Stardust 

SACC    21003066    DOB:  3/16/2010    AGE:  6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Misty's Monsier Montague of Chindy's (CHL05Sh)    DAM:   Emerald Lady Lady Rosebud (CHL05SH) 

OWNER:  B Crelin          BREEDER:  Cindi Edmunds 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

28       Chindy's MaxiMilliLion 

SACC    20909286    DOB:  3/20/2010    AGE:  6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Charlie's Sir Edmund (CHL05SH)    DAM:   Cherie-Finesse M'Dame Madini of Chindy's (CHLns11) 

OWNER:  C Edmunds          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



29       Chindy's Portly Peter 

SACC    21003164    DOB:  3/23/2010    AGE:  6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Charlie's Sir Edmund (CHL05SH)    DAM:   Jalbertus Silver Petal of Chindy's (PER05Ch) 

OWNER:  C Edmunds          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR BLACK SILVER SHADED (TLHns11)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

30       Chindy's Crackling Rosie 

SACC    21003061    DOB:  3/16/2010    AGE:  6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Misty's Monsier Montague of Chindy's (CHL05Sh)    DAM:   Emerald Lady Lady Rosebud (CHL05SH) 

OWNER:  C Edmunds          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR BLACK GOLDEN SHADED (TLHny11)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

31      Ch Jalbertus Zara 

CFSA    M19867    DOB:  9/29/2007    AGE:  3y    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Jalbertus Alan Micho Ashraf (PERZLM501)    DAM:   Jalbertus Lostris Shareeva (PERGLM502) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owners 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TRADITIONAL LONGHAIR BLUE GOLDEN SHADED (TLHay11)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

32       Jalbertus Blue Destiny 

SACC    20911205    DOB:  11/20/2009    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Jalbertus Aerial (PER05Sh))    DAM:   Jalbertus Eleonor (PER05Ch) 

OWNER:   Jalbertus Cattery          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CATEGORY:    SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 

CLASS:  MAINE COON BLACK (MCOn)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

33       Kernes Midnight Onyx 

SACC    20903010    DOB:  3/12/2009    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Kernes Fleetwood Mac (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Tawneemocha (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Hoffend          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
 

34       Geedees Midnight Magic 

SACC    20904101    DOB:  4/18/2009    AGE:  1y5m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Paradiseisland Skywalker (MCO)    DAM:   Shangri-La Razzle Dazzle (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Prinsloo          BREEDER:  A Caw 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN CLASSIC TABBY (MCOn22)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

35      Pr Kernes Easy Rider of Trés Jolie 

SACC    20610080    DOB:  10/3/2006    AGE:  4y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Kernes Fleetwood Mac (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Sigourney (MCO) 

OWNER:  C Danziger          BREEDER:  Marianne Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE (MCOn0522)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

36       GeeDee's Dom Pedro 

SACC    20712089    DOB:  12/4/2007    AGE:  2y9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Westwoods Merlot (MCO)    DAM:   Ch Westwoods Bobbi Sox (MCO) 

OWNER:  B & S Smullen          BREEDER:  Athylle Caw 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN MACKEREL TABBY & WHITE (MCOn0523)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

37       Colorkats Jag 

SACC    20908137    DOB:  8/31/2009    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Colorkats Justcoons Peak Nick (MCO)    DAM:   Gr Ch Colorkats Broadway Belle (MCO) 

OWNER:  N Prinsloo          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON BROWN MACKEREL TABBY & WHITE (MCOn0523)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

38       Kernes Akasha Moonstone 

SACC    20903011    DOB:  3/12/2009    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Kernes Fleetwood Mac (MCO)    DAM:   Kernes Tawneemocha (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Hoffend          BREEDER:  M Kernes 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON RED BLOTCHED TABBY (MCOd22)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

39       Colorkats Jack Daniels 

SACC    20912069    DOB:  12/22/2009    AGE:  9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Colorcats Justcoons De Cadent (MCO)    DAM:   Colorkats Justcoons La Sevillana (MCO) 

OWNER:  J Van Wyk          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  MAINE COON RED BLOTCHED TABBY & WHITE (MCOd0522)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

40       Colorkats Legacy 

SACC    21001052    DOB:  1/5/2010    AGE:  6m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Colorkats Justcoons Decadent (imp) (MCO)    DAM:   Colorkats Joan of Ark (MCO) 

OWNER:  S Prinsloo          BREEDER:  Debbie le Roux 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  NORWEGIAN FOREST BLACK MACKEREL TABBY WITH WHITE (NFCn0523)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

41       The Legends Pearl Heart 

SACC    20809171    DOB:  9/29/2008    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Foxwood Womble of Featherpaws (NFO)    DAM:   Sup Ch The Legends Ynka Von Aminius (imp) (NFO) 

OWNER:  B Smullen          BREEDER:  Petra Smith 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  NORWEGIAN FOREST CREAM AND WHITE BICOLOUR (NFCe03)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

42       The Legends Ernest Hemingway 

SACC    20809165    DOB:  9/29/2008    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Foxwood Womble of Featherpaws (NFO)    DAM:   Sup Ch Lochnargar's Pippa Lotta (imp) (NFO) 

OWNER:  B Smullen          BREEDER:  Petra Smith 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SOMALI BLACK SILVER (SOMns)  -  CAPI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

43      Pr Abymoon Silver Apache 

SACC    20310280    DOB:  10/3/2003    AGE:  7y    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Pinclepurr's Bacardi (SOM)    DAM:   Abymoon DK Dushara Cold as Christmas (imp) (SOM05Sh) 

OWNER:  H Van Noordwyk          BREEDER:  Janet Cook 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SOMALI BLACK SILVER (SOMns)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

44       Abymoon Shimering Accomac 

SACC    20310283    DOB:  10/3/2003    AGE:  7y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Pinclepurr's Bacardi (SOM)    DAM:   Abymoon DK Dushara Cold as Christmas (imp) (SOM05Sh) 

OWNER:  Z Reynolds          BREEDER:  Janet Cook 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  TURKISH VAN CREAM (TUVe)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

45       Yalinka Kara Surpervan 

CASA    20100615TUVe01M01temp    DOB:  6/15/2010    AGE:  3m2w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Ozgurs Omer of Yalinka (TUV)    DAM:   DK Silkyvans Kahlua of Yalinka (TUV) 

OWNER:  D Biggs          BREEDER:  Herman Van Noordwyk 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  TURKISH VAN TORTIE & WHITE (TUVf)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D GERMISHUYS 
 

46       Yalinka Ozlem 

CASA    20100615TUVf01F01temp    DOB:  6/15/2010    AGE:  3m2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Ozgurs Omer of Yalinka (TUV)    DAM:   DK Silkyvans Kahlua of Yalinka (TUV) 

OWNER:  H Van Noordwyk          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    SHORTHAIR 
 
CLASS:  ABYSSINIAN RUDDY (ABYn)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

47       Faeridew Gemima 

SACC    25004024    DOB:  4/3/2005    AGE:  5y4m    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Rackarkatten's Blue Keringa (imp) (ABY)    DAM:   Ch Fairydew Starlit (ABY) 

OWNER:  H Van Noordwyk          BREEDER:  C Wheatley 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  AMERICAN SHORTHAIR BLACK SILVER BLOTCHED TABBY (ASHns22)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

48       Kashew's Indiana Jones 

SACC    pending    DOB:  4/10/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  GW BW NW Stedam's Silversmith DM (ASH)    DAM:   Stedam's Katrina of Kashew (imp) 

OWNER:  W Welham          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  AMERICAN SHORTHAIR BLACK SILVER BLOTCHED TABBY (ASHns22)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

49       Kashew's Arizona Robbins 

SACC    pending    DOB:  4/10/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  GW BW NW Stedam's Silversmith DM (ASH)    DAM:   Stedam's Katrina of Kashew (imp) 

OWNER:  W Welham          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

50       Kashew's Dakota Fanning 

SACC    pending    DOB:  4/10/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  GW BW NW Stedam's Silversmith DM (ASH)    DAM:   Stedam's Katrina of Kashew (imp) 

OWNER:  S Van den Berg          BREEDER:  Wendy Welham 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  AMERICAN SHORTHAIR BLACK SILVER BLOTCHED TABBY (ASHns22)  -  LITTER 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

51       ASH Litter Nrs 48, 49 & 50 

SACC    pending    DOB:  4/10/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:   

SIRE:  GW BW NW Stedam's Silversmith DM (ASH)    DAM:   Stedam's Katrina of Kashew (imp) 

OWNER:  W & S Welham & Van den Berg          BREEDER:  Wendy Welham 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BENGAL BLACK SPOTTED (BENn24)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

52       Cleopatra Queen Chloe 

CASA    20100612BENn24F01nov    DOB:  6/12/2010    AGE:  3m2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Spotsnglitz Mowgli (BEN)    DAM:   Nibiri Kyla of Best (BEN) 

OWNER:  J Norman          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  BENGAL SEPIA MARBLE (BENn2631)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

53       Soulmates Kalista 

SACC    20910008    DOB:  10/3/2009    AGE:  1y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Soulmates Osiris of Alexandra (BEN05v)    DAM:   Sanuk Mistique of Soulmates (BEN05Ts) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  M Schramm & C Moss 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BURMESE BLUE (BURa)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

54       Zyan's Zola 

SACC    21002022    DOB:  2/10/2010    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Zyan's Zhor (BUR07)    DAM:   Zyan's Suzu (BUR05) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  L Lea 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BURMESE LILAC (BURc)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

55       Soulmates Platinum Frostwhisper 

SACC    20909035    DOB:  10/19/2009    AGE:  1y1w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Bajimbi Crème Rajah of Soulmates(BUR13)    DAM:   Sanuk Amber Alessandra of Soulmates(BUR07) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  M Schramm & C Moss 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  BURMESE CREAM (BURe)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

56       Keeza Energizer Eddy 

SACC    20905090    DOB:  5/5/2009    AGE:  1y5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Keeza Bill Bailey (BURc)    DAM:   Keeza Tutoni (BURj) 

OWNER:  P Steyn          BREEDER:  Pamela Miller 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  BURMESE CHOCOLATE TORTIE (BURh)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

57       Soulmates Honey Praline Treasure 

SACC    21003037    DOB:  3/14/2010    AGE:  6m2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Bajimbi Crème Rajah of Soulmates(BUR13)    DAM:   Soulmates Bouche (BURb) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  M Schramm & C Moss 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK (CRXn)  -  CACE FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

58      Gr Int Ch Bast Dark Moon Symphony of Mistbesque 

SACC    20803188    DOB:  3/23/2008    AGE:  2y7m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Conqueror Isiin Behamot (CRXns)    DAM:   Shania of Bast (CRXc) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Anita Els 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK HARLEQUIN (CRXn02)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

59       Mistbesque Dot.Dot.Dot 

SACC    20904108    DOB:  4/13/2009    AGE:  1y4m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Beaconwood Fire (CRX.08.SoM)    DAM:   Mistbesque Sweetpurrs Ceylon Gardens (CRX.05.Va) 

OWNER:  R Smith          BREEDER:  Roeleen Bloemhof 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK HARLEQUIN (CRXn02)  -  BABY 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

60       Mistbesque Little Monster 

CASA    20100706CRXn02F01temp    DOB:  7/6/2010    AGE:  8w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Windseeker Zed Upwind (imp)  (CRXb02)    DAM:   Sup Ch & Ch Sweet Purrs Ceylon Gardens (imp)  (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK HARLEQUIN POINTED (CRXn0233)  -  BABY 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

61       Mistbesque Lady Starlight 

CASA    20100706CRXn0233F01temp    DOB:  7/6/2010    AGE:  8w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Windseeker Zed Upwind (imp)  (CRXb02)    DAM:   Sup Ch & Ch Sweet Purrs Ceylon Gardens (imp) (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK BI-COLOUR (CRXn03)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

62       Mistbesque I R Devon of Kisamee 

SACC    20810206    DOB:  10/25/2009    AGE:  11m1w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Windseeker Zed Upwing (imp)  (CRXb02)    DAM:   Sup Ch & Ch Sweet Purrs Ceylon Gardens (imp)  (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Roeleen Bloemhof 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK BI-COLOUR (CRXn03)  -  BABY 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

63       Mistbesque Monster Ball 

CASA    20100706CRXn03F01temp    DOB:  7/6/2010    AGE:  8w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Windseeker Zed Upwind (imp)  (CRXb02)    DAM:   Sup Ch & Ch Sweet Purrs Ceylon Gardens (imp) (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE (CRXa)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

64       Mistbesque Rock Star 

CASA    20090214CRXaM01    DOB:  2/14/2009    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch  & Ch Beaconwood Fire of Mistbesque (imp) (CRX)    DAM:   Sup Ch Conqueror Pure Blance NQ RQ (CRX) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE POINT (CRXa33)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

65       Kisamee Bast Fame Monster 

SACC    20911259    DOB:  11/24/2009    AGE:  10m2w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Sp Ch Lou-Jen Rextrodinair of Bast (CRX)    DAM:   Pointers Shania of Bast (CRX12SOM) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Anita Els 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE HARLEQUIN (CRXa22)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

66       Mistbesque Lady Gaga 

CASA    20100309CRXa02F01    DOB:  3/9/2010    AGE:  6m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Windseeker Zed Upwind (CRXb02)    DAM:   Conqueror Once Barbarella (CRXns02) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX CREAM POINT (CRXe33)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

67       Bast Baccus 

CFSA    M23855    DOB:  11/19/2009    AGE:  10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Lou-Jen Rextrodinaire of Bast (ASAA) (CRXb33)    DAM:   Mistbesque Mosha Dyane (ASAA) (CRXg24) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Anita Els 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLACK TORTOISESHELL (CRXf)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

68       Marula Frosty Modjadji 

SACC    21002082    DOB:  2/7/2010    AGE:  7m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Tr Gr Ch Marula Conqueror Frosty Kilimanjaro (CRX)    DAM:   Sup Ch Majikats Baby Blue Jeans (CRX) 

OWNER:  N Strydom          BREEDER:  Landie Copperthwaite 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  CORNISH REX BLUE TORTOISESHELL (CRXg)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

69       Bast Dodo's Isis of Mistbesque 

CFSA    M23853    DOB:  11/19/2009    AGE:  10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Lou-Jen Rextrodinaire of Bast (ASAA) (CRXb33)    DAM:   Mistbesque Mosha Dyane (ASAA) (CRXg24) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Anita Els 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  CORNISH REX  -  LITTER 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

70       Cornish Rex Litter (Nrs 60, 61 & 63) 

CASA        DOB:  7/6/2010    AGE:  8w    SEX:   

SIRE:  Gr Ch Windseeker Zed Upwind (imp)  (CRXb02)    DAM:   Sup Ch & Ch Sweet Purrs Ceylon Gardens (imp) (CRXn01) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE BICOLOUR (DRXa03)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

71       Sanuk Sheeba 

SACC    20910052    DOB:  10/25/2009    AGE:  11m3w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Taldi What A Willy NQ (DRX)    DAM:   Sp Ch Taldi Ma-Bel-Ami NQ (DRX) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  DEVON REX BLUE TABBY BI-COLOUR (DRXa0321)  -  BABY 
JUDGE:  P VAN DIGGELEN 
 

72       Taldi SuperB 

CASA    20100706DRXa0321F01temp    DOB:  7/16/2010    AGE:  10w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Taldi What A Willy (DRX06Bi)    DAM:   Sup Ch Taldi Ivana Humpalot (DRX07TnPt) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  J Groenewald & I Taylor 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  EXOTIC BLACK (EXOn)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

73      Ch Ormeryds Sundover of L'Exquisite 

CFSA    M22190    DOB:  8/15/2008    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Ch Ormeryds Austin (EXO12Tb)    DAM:   Athleatones Fruitcake (EXO15Ts) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  A Lange 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC BLACK (EXOn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

74       Cracker Carrie in Black of Supyr 

CASA    20100101EXOnF01    DOB:  1/1/2010    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Pensfordhill Careless Whispurr of Cracker (EXO02)    DAM:   Sup Ch Athelstones Voluptious of Cracker NW (imp) 

OWNER:  JS & A Jacobs & Grobler          BREEDER:  A Visser & P Williams 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC BLACK (EXOn)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

75       D'Eden Lover Fabio of Sha-Sume (imp) 

CFA    77081699934    DOB:  4/4/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  GC D'Eden Lover Dylan (PER05Tb)    DAM:   GC BW NW D'Eden Lover A Paola of Wishes (EXO15) 

OWNER:  H & C Peplar & Goosen          BREEDER:  Frederic Gaspard 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC CREAM (EXOe)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

76       Cracker Walking on Sunshine of Supyr 

CASA    20100101EXOeM01    DOB:  1/1/2010    AGE:  9m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Pensfordhill Careless Whispurr of Cracker (EXO02)    DAM:   Sup Ch Athelstones Voluptious of Cracker NW (imp) 

OWNER:  JS & A Jacobs & Grobler          BREEDER:  A Visser & P Williams 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  EXOTIC BLACK TORTOISESHELL SMOKE (EXOfs)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

77       Bjonnasen Talkofthetown of L'Exquisite (imp) 

SACC    20703181    DOB:  3/8/2008    AGE:  3y1m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Athlestones Firefly (EXO12)    DAM:   Gemmingstails Toy (PER05ShTb) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  E Kjernsli (Norway) 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC BLACK TORTIE BLOTCHED TABBY (EXOf22)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

78       Cracker Schmatah of Supyr 

CASA    20100301EXOf22F01    DOB:  1/3/2010    AGE:  9m4w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch A Heaven Sent Mr Irresistable of Cracker (imp)    DAM:   Gr Ch Ormeryds Gabriella Solis of Cracker (imp) 

OWNER:  JS & A Jacobs & Grobler          BREEDER:  A & P Visser & Williams 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  EXOTIC SHORTHAIR WHITE COPPER EYED (EXOw62)  -  CAPI MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

79      Ch & Pr L'Exquisite Taylor Made 

SACC    20512068    DOB:  12/29/2005    AGE:  3y9m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sp Ch Chaterley Jedidiah Stargazer of L'Exquisite (imp) NQ (EXO05TcSh)    DAM:   Sp Ch L'Exquisite Insousience DM (PER02) 

OWNER:  B Neukircher          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  RUSSIAN BLUE (RUSa)  -  KITTEN 3-6 MONTHS 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

80       Silversheen Shadow Ignati 

SACC    21005027    DOB:  5/3/2010    AGE:  5m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Daliena's Xavi Hernandez of Azreal (imp) (RUSa)    DAM:   Silversheen Tinka Bella Mia (RUS06) 

OWNER:  A Pretorius          BREEDER:  R & C Wood 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK (SPHn)  -  CAGPI MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

81      Int Pr Moon Catz Mojo 

SACC    20902100    DOB:  2/12/2009    AGE:  1y7m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Moon Catz Angels Ark Elvis (SPH)    DAM:   Ch Moon Catz Angels Ark Noel (imp) (SPH) 

OWNER:  D Freitas          BREEDER:  Charon Scheepers 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLUE HARLEQUIN (SPHa02)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

82      Ch Spandau's Domino Dancer 

SACC    20808100    DOB:  8/31/2008    AGE:  2y1m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Diva's Suanho's Kashagar (SPH)    DAM:   Sup Ch Spandau's Yasmin (SPH) 

OWNER:  W Hyman          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX BLACK TORTIE & WHITE MINK (SPHn0532)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

83       Vande Bald's Soso Suri 

SACC    20810145    DOB:  10/13/2008    AGE:  2y    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Vande Bald's Red Steward (SPX)    DAM:   Taldi Soso Smoothy (SPX) 

OWNER:  S Eddey          BREEDER:  Suzette van den Berg 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SPHYNX CREAM & WHITE (SPHe05)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  D SCHEEPERS 
 

84       Exposed Dexter 

CASA    20100324SPHe05M01    DOB:  3/24/2010    AGE:  6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Vande Bald Siyaya's Fumble (SPH)    DAM:   Sup Ch Exposed Tango RW (SPH) 

OWNER:  A & T Aldum          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CATEGORY:    SOSH (SIAMESE & ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR) 
 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  CACI MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

85      Ch Mistbesque Grienson 

SACC    20809236    DOB:  9/7/2008    AGE:  2y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Jangar Rave Review (OSHa22)    DAM:   Mistbesque Topanga Lightning Dancer (SIAn21) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  CAPI MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

86      Pr Westwood's Onyx 

SACC    20803041    DOB:  3/28/2008    AGE:  2y6m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Taldi Jegenye Don Juan of Tigha (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Sup Ch Westwood's Frost (ORI05Sm) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL BLACK (OKHn)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

87       Loek-Maew Café D'Amour of La Maska (imp) 

SACC    20907074    DOB:  6/15/2009    AGE:  1y6m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Racing Navigator Happy Eyes CZ (ORI07)    DAM:   Milo-Fo Je'Taime (ORI05) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  A van Dijken 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  BABY 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

88       Lamaska Parfait Amour 

CASA    20100709OKHnF01temp    DOB:  7/9/2010    AGE:  12w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Loek-Maew Café d'Amour of Lamaska RQ NQ (imp) (ORI05)    DAM:   Ch Lamaska Delila LaDiva (ORI05) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



89       Lamaska Black Sambucca 

CASA    20100709OKHnF02temp    DOB:  7/9/2010    AGE:  12w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Loek-Maew Café d'Amour of Lamaska RQ NQ (imp) (ORI05)    DAM:   Ch Lamaska Delila LaDiva (ORI05) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLACK (OKHn)  -  LITTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

90       Oriental Shorthair Litter Nrs 88 & 89 

CASA        DOB:  7/9/2010    AGE:  12w    SEX:   

SIRE:  Sup Ch Loek-Maew Café d'Amour of Lamaska RQ NQ (imp) (ORI05)    DAM:   Ch Lamaska Delila LaDiva (ORI05) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BROWN SPOTTED TABBY (OKHn24)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

91       Westwoods Thembi 

SACC    20611009    DOB:  7/11/2006    AGE:  3y10m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Taldi Zorro-Peccadillo of Taigha (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Pondarosa Nikita (ORI05Str) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR BLUE (OKHa)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

92       Siaxotix Angelica Xia Xiang 

CFSA    M18928    DOB:  11/7/2006    AGE:  3y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Siaxotix Xena Nicholas (SIA.SoP.5)    DAM:   Ch Siaxotix Spirit of Raves Angelica (ORI.SoE.6) 

OWNER:  Y Beukes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR CHOCOLATE (OKHb)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

93       Siaxotix Xia Kitkat 

CFSA    M24016    DOB:  1/26/2009    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Taldi Jegeneye don Juan of Thaigha (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Ch Siaxotix Angelica Xia Xiang (ORI.SoM.6) 

OWNER:  Y Beukes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR CHOCOLATE (OKHb)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

94       Siaxotix Xia Mystical Maya 

CFSA    M24026    DOB:  1/12/2010    AGE:  9m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Siaxotix Xia Kitkat (ORI.SoM.10)    DAM:   Ch Siaxotix Angelica Xia Xiang (ORI.SoM.6) 

OWNER:  Y Beukes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL CHOCOLATE SPOTTED TABBY (OKHb24)  -  CAGCI MALE 
JUDGE:  J VERMEULEN 
 

95      Int Ch FIN*ChicKitty In Your Dreams 

FIFE    FI SRK RX 34263    DOB:  12/14/2008    AGE:  1y10m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Int Pr & Ch D*Miapho Peron (OKHb)    DAM:   FIN*ChickKitty Fashion Freak (OKH0s24) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  L Pulla 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR CHOCOLATE SPOTTED TABBY (OKHb24)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

96       Westwoods Coco Chanel 

SACC    20907009    DOB:  7/24/2009    AGE:  1y2m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Paddy Paws Maori Haka (ORI05)    DAM:   Sup Ch Westwoods Thembi (ORO05Ts) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR RED BICOLOUR MACKEREL TABBY (OKHd0323)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

97       Mistbesque Salvador Dali 

CASA    20090114OKHd0323M01    DOB:  1/14/2009    AGE:  1y8m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Templeton (OKHb2503)    DAM:   Du Plo Belle Marie (ASAA) (OKHf23) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR LILAC TORTOISESHELL (OKHj)  -  CACI FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

98      Ch Roar'n Madonna of Mistbesque 

SACC    20702155    DOB:  2/5/2007    AGE:  3y8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Roar'n Marco Polo (SIAe21)    DAM:   Db Gr Ch Mistbesque Monbetsu of Roar'n (ORI.40.SoM.02) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  ORIENTAL FAWN (OKHp)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

99       FIN*ChicKitty Knight of Fairies 

FIFE    FI SRK RK 35848    DOB:  10/28/2009    AGE:  11m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Int Ch FI*Black-Belle's Lightingtail (OKHa03)    DAM:   Fi*ChicKitty Gonna Be Chic (OKHp) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  L Pulla 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  PETERBALD WHITE ODD EYED (PBDw63)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

100       LaBling My Enigma of Lamaska 

SACC    20707041    DOB:  7/9/2007    AGE:  3y3m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  LaMaska Immanuel Aqua Ice (ORI04)    DAM:   Sup Ch LaMaska Danielle Alien (PET05Pt) 

OWNER:  M Burger          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL POINT (SIAn)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

101       Ikins Davron Klarissa 

SACC    20908144    DOB:  8/27/2009    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Taldi Okonor Hermes (imp) (SIAn)    DAM:   Sup Ch Ikins Taldi Dame Delta (SIAn) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Ronnie Gerber 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL POINT (SIAn)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

102       Michele's Maslow 

SACC    20908019    DOB:  8/19/2009    AGE:  1y1m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Samoa Gems Catonic of Micheles (SIA07Pt)    DAM:   Wide Skies Mosaic of Michele's (SIA15Pt) 

OWNER:  SJ Eddey          BREEDER:  Michele Fleischman 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL POINT (SIAn)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS FEMALE 
JUDGE:  EXHIBITION ONLY 
 

103       Mokee Aiko 

CASA    20100113SIAnF02    DOB:  1/13/2010    AGE:  8m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Paddy Paws Maori Haka (ORI05)    DAM:   Taigha Chelsy Masquerade (ORI05PtBi) 

OWNER:  J Vermeulen          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL TABBY POINT (SIAn21)  -  JUNIOR 6-10 MONTHS MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

104       Michele's Manray of Westwood 

SACC    21001047    DOB:  1/11/2010    AGE:  8m3w    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Wide Skies Sailor Boy of Micheles (SIA05Tp)    DAM:   Ch Michele's Memorable (SIA05Pt) 

OWNER:  G Nel          BREEDER:  Michele Fleischman 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE SEALPOINT AND WHITE (SIAn05)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  EXHIBITION ONLY 
 

105       Taigha Chelsy Masquerade 

SACC    20811095    DOB:  11/8/2008    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Gr Ch Taldi Jegeneye don Juan of Thaigha (SIA05Pt)    DAM:   Ch Taigha Singa Summersong (ORI05PtBi) 

OWNER:  J Vermeulen          BREEDER:  Lucy Arends-Wagner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE BLUE POINT (SIAa)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

106       Ashways Vega of Mistbesque 

SACC    20909238    DOB:  9/12/2009    AGE:  1y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Ashways Taldi Mi-a Daniel (SIAa)    DAM:   Sup Ch Ashways Mi-a Pixie (SIA05Pt) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Enid Ashley 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

107       Siaxotix Xia Godessa 

CFSA    M24021    DOB:  7/8/2009    AGE:  1y3m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ashway's Rasputin of Siaxotix (SIA.SoP.5)    DAM:   Ch Siaxotix Angelica Xia Xiang (ORI.SoM.6) 

OWNER:  Y Beukes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE BLUE TABBYPOINT (SIAa21)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

108       Mistbesque Jin Xue 

SACC    20809237    DOB:  9/28/2008    AGE:  2y    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Mistbesque Jangar Rave Review (OSHa22)    DAM:   Mistbesque topanga Lightning Dancer (SIAn21) 

OWNER:  R Smith          BREEDER:  Roeleen Bloemhof 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE BLUE TABBYPOINT (SIAa21)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

109       Siaxotix Mikayla Spirit 

CFSA    M18921    DOB:  10/22/2006    AGE:  3y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Ch Siaxotix Spirit of Raves Maximus (ORI.SoE.6)    DAM:   Topanga Dreamlight of Siaxotix (SIA.SuP.5) 

OWNER:  Y Beukes          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE CHOCOLATE POINT (SIAb)  -  OPEN MALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

110       Ashways Rasputin of Siaxotix 

CFSA    M24015    DOB:  8/22/2008    AGE:  2y1m    SEX:  M 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Ashway's Taldimia Daniel (SIAa)    DAM:   Sup Ch Ashways Taldimia Daniella (SIA.SoP.06) 

OWNER:  Y Beukes          BREEDER:  Enid Ashley 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE LILAC POINT (SIAc)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

111       Ashways Dinki Toy of Mistbesque 

SACC    20909238    DOB:  9/21/2009    AGE:  1y    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Sup Ch Ashways Taldimia Daniel (SIAa)    DAM:   Ch Ashways Taldimia Daniella (SIA06pt) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Enid Ashley 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE SEAL TORTIE TABBYPOINT (SIAf21)  -  OPEN FEMALE 
JUDGE:  S JACOBS 
 

112       Mistbesque Vevericka 

SACC    20810213    DOB:  10/24/2008    AGE:  1y11m    SEX:  F 

SIRE:  Int Ch Mistbesque Jangar Rave Review (OKHa22)    DAM:   Mistbesque Secret Affair (OKHh) 

OWNER:  R Bloemhof          BREEDER:  Owner 

RESULT:   

 
 



CLASS:  SIAMESE WHITE (SIAw)  -  OPEN MALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  EXHIBITION ONLY 
 

113       Taigha Frozen Assets 

SACC    20001165    DOB:  1/15/2000    AGE:  10y11m    SEX:  NM 

SIRE:  Ch Shacrilants Romeo DM (Sia06Pt)    DAM:   Taigha Vanilla Ice Queeen (Ori01) 

OWNER:  J Vermeulen          BREEDER:  Lucy Arends-Wagner 

RESULT:   

 
 

 
CLASS:  SIAMESE WHITE (SIAw)  -  OPEN FEMALE NEUTER 
JUDGE:  EXHIBITION ONLY 
 

114       Mokee Okonor Zuzmara (imp) 

SACC    20210469    DOB:  10/16/2002    AGE:  8y    SEX:  SF 

SIRE:  Ch Okonor Kristaly (Ori01)    DAM:   Okonor Diva (Ori01) 

OWNER:  J Vermeulen          BREEDER:  Laszlo Nemeth 

RESULT:   

 
 

 

CATEGORY:    HOUSEHOLD PETS, SEMI-LONGHAIR 
 
CLASS:  HOUSEHOLD PET CREAM (DOMSe)  -  BABY 
JUDGE:  T MILLIGAN 
 

115       Sassi 

N/A    N/A    DOB:  7/12/2010    AGE:  10w    SEX:  F 

SIRE:      DAM:    

OWNER:  S Prinsloo          BREEDER:   

RESULT:   

 
 

 

Cat Federation of Southern Africa 
P O Box 4079 Vanderbijlpark 1900 

 

 * Tel: 016 987 1170 * Cell: 082 840 5578 * Fax: 086 657 0479 
 

cfsaregister@gmail.com - www.cfsa.co.za 
 

FOR INFORMATION ON REGISTRATION OF CATTERIES / STUDS AND KITTENS 

A free advert was also offered to SACC, but the offer was declined by the Governing Council Delegates. 

 
 

mailto:cfsaregister@gmail.com


EXHIBITORS LIST 
 

OWNER E-mail NUMBERS 
Aldum A & T anthony@sphynx.co.za 84 

Allerston * E eallerston@yahoo.com 26 

Beukes Y ybeuk@absamail.co.za 92, 93, 94, 107, 109, 110 

Biggs D coinbrokers@gmail.com 45 

Bloemhof R bloemhofr@gmail.com 

58, 60, 61, 63, 64, 66, 67, 69, 70, 85, 97, 
98, 101, 106, 111, 112 

Burger M marietteburger@lamaska.co.za  87, 88, 89, 90, 100 

Crelin B cins4chins@yahoo.com 27 

Danziger C danzs@mweb.co.za 2, 3, 4, 14, 18, 35 

De Villiers A adv.9876@gmail.com 15, 19 

Du Plessis R roelien@achlinve.com 20 

Eddey S Sue.Eddey@wspgroup.co.za 83, 102 

Edmunds C cins4chins@yahoo.com 28, 29, 30 

Freitas D dinaf@telkomsa.net 53, 54, 55, 57, 71, 72, 81 

Hoffend S sam.hoffend@gmail.com 33, 38 

Hyman W wilmahyman@telkomsa.net  82 

Jacobs & Grobler JS & A supyr@iburst.co.za 74, 76, 78 

Jalbertus Cattery   stuart@busbyhouse.com 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 25, 31, 32 

Mulder L & B brianmulder@live.co.za 1, 13, 21 

Nel G gail@ochre.co.za 86, 91, 96, 104 

Neukircher ** B neukircher@lawcircle.co.za 17, 73, 77, 79 

Norman J jeanettenorman@vodamail.co.za  52 

Peplar H hedwig@persiancats.co.za 22, 23 

Peplar & Goosen H & C hedwig@persiancats.co.za 75 

Pretorius A almapretorius@gmail.com 80 

Prinsloo N niekie.prinsloo@hdsol.co.za  37 

Prinsloo S sunet.prinsloo@dha.gov.za 34, 40, 115 

Pulla L bloemhofr@gmail.com 95, 99 

Reynolds Z zandri.reynolds@gmail.com 44 

Smith R ritas@thasululo.co.za 59, 108 

Smullen B beverly@smullen.co.za 36, 41, 42 

Steyn P penny@psa.org.za 56 

Strydom N naomistrydom@gmail.com 62, 65, 68 

Van den Berg S suzette@vandebald.co.za 50 

Van Noordwyk H coinbrokers@gmail.com 43, 46, 47 

Van Wyk J juna@respiratorycare.co.za 39 

Vermeulen J janeverm@netactive.co.za 103, 105, 113, 114 

Welham * W wendywelham@gmail.com 48, 49 

Welham & Van den 
Berg W & S wendywelham@gmail.com 51 

Thank you to our exhibitors for sponsoring rosettes as indicated by *.  
Sponsoring Rosettes helps us to make our winners’ rosettes more special. 

mailto:anthony@sphynx.co.za
mailto:eallerston@yahoo.com
mailto:ybeuk@absamail.co.za
mailto:coinbrokers@gmail.com
mailto:bloemhofr@gmail.com
mailto:marietteburger@lamaska.co.za
mailto:cins4chins@yahoo.com
mailto:danzs@mweb.co.za
mailto:adv.9876@gmail.com
mailto:roelien@achlinve.com
mailto:Sue.Eddey@wspgroup.co.za
mailto:cins4chins@yahoo.com
mailto:dinaf@telkomsa.net
mailto:sam.hoffend@gmail.com
mailto:wilmahyman@telkomsa.net
mailto:supyr@iburst.co.za
mailto:stuart@busbyhouse.com
mailto:brianmulder@live.co.za
mailto:neukircher@lawcircle.co.za
mailto:jeanettenorman@vodamail.co.za
mailto:hedwig@persiancats.co.za
mailto:hedwig@persiancats.co.za
mailto:almapretorius@gmail.com
mailto:niekie.prinsloo@hdsol.co.za
mailto:sunet.prinsloo@dha.gov.za
mailto:bloemhofr@gmail.com
mailto:zandri.reynolds@gmail.com
mailto:ritas@thasululo.co.za
mailto:beverly@smullen.co.za
mailto:penny@psa.org.za
mailto:naomistrydom@gmail.com
mailto:suzette@vandebald.co.za
mailto:coinbrokers@gmail.com
mailto:juna@respiratorycare.co.za
mailto:janeverm@netactive.co.za
mailto:wendywelham@gmail.com
mailto:wendywelham@gmail.com


 

 

 

 

 

 



CASA – The first World Cat Federation club in Africa 
On 1 March 2007, South Africa and the African continent joined the ranks of the World Cat Federation, when the board 
voted for the acceptance of The Cat Association of Southern Africa as a member under patronage.  Full membership was 
granted officially during the GA meeting in August 2008. 
The World Cat Federation is one of the largest, if not the largest, Pedigreed Cat Organisation in the world and is a founder 
member of the World Cat Congress.  It is difficult to accurately determine the number of clubs, members and cats involved, 
as clubs register members and their cats individually and not centrally, the trend in many of the other large international 
organisations.  It is not possible to directly compare figures.  A visit to the website proves the impressive number of 
confederations, federations clubs and sub-clubs affiliated to WCF, the large number of licensed judges and the large 
number of shows taking place somewhere in the world throughout the year.  Now that the African continent also has 
representation, WCF covers the globe for all practical purposes. 
An abstract from the website summarizes it very well as follow: 

“About World Cat Federation  
The WCF was founded on 1988 in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil by three clubs which were seeking for more democratic and human 
procedures in the cat fancy, more than other existing federations ever had. Right now the WCF consists of more than 540 
clubs throughout the world covering all continents including the United States.  
The WCF is registered in Germany as "eingetragener Verein" (registered association) and since the European community is 
ready - in Brussels as an European Federation, too.  
The WCF takes part at consultations, arranged by the European parliament in Strasbourg, and is responsible for animal 
welfare and legislation in some working parties and hearing. A WCF member, whether it is a club or a federation, is 
independent in his business.” 
The philosophy of WCF is one of inclusivity, rather than exclusivity and it accepts all cats registered with any member body 
of the World Cat Congress, as well as cats registered with most of the other major non-affiliated cat organisations on it’s 
shows, without the need of re-registration.   WCF was a founder member of the World Cat Congress (WCC) and strives for 
global co-operation in the cat world, while most of the local affairs of clubs, shows and registration remains with the local 
club, allowing for cultural differences and ensuring that most of the revenue from registrations, shows, etc. remain with 
the club and it’s members. 
South African cat lovers has never practically had access to international competition.  That has all changed now, as WCF 
awards (titles, as it is referred to internationally) are recognised internationally and an award attained in South Africa 
would count if a cat is exhibited in any other WCF show in the rest of the world. 
A cat may only receive one award per day at WCF shows and all classes are separated according to the title of the cat, 
breed, colour, pattern and sex (and age groups in kittens). 
WCF shows are classified as National, International and World shows and are officially licensed by the board and published 
on the website. 
WCF allows only one major award per class, to the cat awarded an Excellent 1 placing, if the cat is of sufficient quality to 
receive the required point score.  Titles are awarded as follow: 
Champion/Premier – 3 CAC/CAP at national or international shows from 3 different judges. 93 points required for this 
award. 
International Champion/Premier – 3 CACI/CAPI at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different countries or 
regions.  95 points required for this award. 
Grand International Champion/Premier – 3 CAGCI/CAGPI at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 2 different 
countries or regions.  97 points required for this award. 
European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 CACE/CAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different 
countries. 97 points required for this award 
Grand European/Continental Champion/Premier – 3 GCACE/GCAPE at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 
different countries.  98 points required for this award. 
World Champion/Premier – 3 CACM/CAPM at 3 international shows from 3 different judges in 3 different countries on 2 
different continents.  98 points required for this award. 
World Shows – One award received at a world show, where a judge from the extended board of WCF must officiate, 
counts as an award received in another country or continent.  Only one world show per year is allowed per country, under 
special license from the board. 
Household Pets – Household Pets may compete in the Shorthair and Semi-Longhair categories and at CASA shows can also 
receive titles.  The titles are the same as in the registered sections, but has an added H in front (for Household Pet).  There 
is a written standard for Household Pets in the WCF standards.  Household pets must be neutered/spayed from 10 months 
of age.  They may take part in the rings and the Best on Show. 
CASA has organised 27 successful shows already – in the Eastern Cape, Gauteng, Western Cape, Northern Cape and KZN. 
There are already several WCF Champions/Premiers, International- and Grand International Champions/Premiers in South 
Africa.  We now have 5 sub-clubs in 3 different Regions, also organizing WCF shows. 
 
The philosophy of CASA is to enjoy our wonderful hobby in a spirit of friendly competition, complimentary to any other 
existing cat organisation and to use our energy to promote, build and improve in an environment where we feel welcome 
and appreciated.  Let’s hope that all our members will be allowed and able to live our dream for a long time to come. 



Apart from the standard classes on WCF shows, there are also additional side classes and rings which can be entered on a 
voluntary basis. 
 

“Specials” are additional fun events, where cats of the same breed, or other defined category compete in a side show (or 

side class.)  There are no specific rules and no specific titles awarded.  However there is a lot of prestige associated with 
doing well in a special.  This side class is usually judged by a judge well known to have a special interest in the breed.  
Winning “Best” in a special is indeed a special event, while being place very high in the scores really tells the owner and 
breeder of the exhibit something about the quality of the exhibit.  The specials are not only fun, although that is an 
important part of it.  This open style judging is often also very informative, with the judge discussing certain important of 
unique features of the breed and giving advice on some of the aspects in breeding and presentation, etc. of the breed.  
Cats doing well in the specials will most of the time automatically end up in the Best on Show line-up as well.  There are 
also extra prizes to be won in the special side classes. 
 

The WCF ring, which is additional to the standard classes, is open to any registered exhibit on a WCF show, and is 

probably the fairest system for calculating points towards Regional and National Top Cat scores and may be used in future 
for this additional purpose, including international recognition.  If the rings are popular and practical in the registered 
section, it may be also be introduced in the domestic section in future.  See below the rules on the rings, as published on 
the WCF website.       Johan Lamprecht   -   President – CASA 
 

WCF-ring   

A WCF-ring may be conducted by each club, federation, which is a member of WCF. 
 
The distribution is as follows:  

Kitten-ring Kittens with an age of 10 weeks to 10 month, regardless the 
class and sex.  

Neuter-ring  Neuters, regardless the breed, colour and sex. 

Adult-ring  Cats older than 10 months, regardless the breed, colour and sex. 

Every cat, which was entered into the exhibition, may participate. 
There may be awarded 10 prizes per ring as maximum. The minimum number of participants is 4. 
If four cats participate, 2 cups can be awarded, if six cats participate, 3 cups can be awarded, if 
twenty cats participate, 10 cups can be awarded.  

Split of the WCF-ring  

Up to 39 participants the ring cannot be split, if there are more than 39 participants, the ring may 
be split. That means, starting with 40 participants in a ring, the ring may be split, but there must 

be at least 4 cats present in the second ring. 
If 43 participants are present, a second ring may be organized, the split is voluntary 
 

WCF-Master-ring   

This ring is organized once per year and per country, permission is granted by the office of the 
WCF.  

Participation in the Master-ring 

In general the winners of the 1st and 2nd place of a WCF-ring may participate in the Mater-ring, 
which is conducted once per year. 
But if the WCF-rings are split, there is only one winner and the winner of the 2nd place may not 
participate in the master-ring, only the winner of 1st place of each part-ring can participate. 

The winner of a Master-ring is entitled to be called WCF MASTER and this title is registered in the 
pedigree.  A cat may carry on competing in the Master ring and become a DOUBLE, TRIPLE, etc. 
WCF MASTER. 
 
Split of the Master-ring 
The Master-ring may also be split in case of a sufficient number of cats present. The split is made 

in the way as for an ordinary WCF-ring. There must be at least 39 cats present in the first ring and 
4 cats present in the 2nd ring, otherwise adult cats compete together with the kittens and the 
neuters in one ring. 



 

 

CASA INTERNATIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW 

02 10 2010 – GAUTENG, SOUTH AFRICA 
  

             
NOMINATION SHEET - BEST OVERALL REGISTERED CAT 

 
BOB BOS NM SF 

3-6 
M 

3-6 
F 

6-10 M 
6-10 

F 
BABY BIC LITTER 

 

LONGHAIR                       
 SEMI-

LONGHAIR                       
 

SHORTHAIR                       
 

SOSH                       
 

BEST OVERALL 
         

    
 

             NOMINATION SHEET - BEST OVERALL DOMESTIC CAT 

 
NM SF 

3-6 
M 

3-6 
F 

6-10 
M 

6-10 
F 

BABY BIC 

    LONG & SEMI-
LONGHAIR           

    
SHORTHAIR           

    
BEST OVERALL 

   

  
    

              



 



 

 

 


